

No. 17-1227

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLISTER MARK BOUSTRED, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
RESPONDENT HORIZON HOBBY, INC.**

—◆—  
CONOR P. BOYLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH H. LYMAN  
RYAN L. WINTER  
HALL & EVANS, LLC  
1001 17th Street, Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 628-3300  
boylec@hallevans.com  
lymank@hallevans.com  
winterr@hallevans.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Background .....	3
II. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION .....	8
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the State Court’s Decision is Not Final.....	8
A. The Court’s Jurisdiction is Limited to Re- view of Final State Court Decisions .....	9
B. The Colorado Supreme Court has not Issued a Final Judgment or Decree .....	11
C. The Case does not Fit the Exceptions to the Finality Rule Identified in <i>Cox</i> <i>Broadcasting Corp.</i> .....	12
D. The Remaining Cases Cited by Peti- tioner in its Statement of Jurisdiction are Distinguishable .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Procedural Posture of the State Court Action and the Incomplete Record Make This Case a Poor Candidate for Determining Widespread Issues of Personal Jurisdiction.....	20
III. This Case is a Poor Vehicle Because the Allegations and Facts Presented to the Trial Court Supported a Prima Facie Showing of Jurisdiction Under the More Stringent Stream-of-Commerce Plus Test from <i>Asahi</i> .....	24
IV. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of this Court.....	31
V. Petitioner Advocates for a Rule that Would Insulate All Non-Resident Manufacturers from Liability in the U.S. ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. v. Maricopa County Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	23
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Meter</i> , 681 S.E.2d 382 (N.C. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	34
<i>California v. Stewart</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	17
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	25
<i>In re Chinese Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 30F.3d 521 (11th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Local 438 Constr. &amp; Gen. Laborers' Union v.</i> <i>Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963).....	17
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	10
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	13
<i>Minnick v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981) .....	23
<i>N.D. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	10
<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Mach. America, Ltd.</i> , 987 A.2d 575 (N.J. 2010) .....	19
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	16
<i>Polar Electro Oy v. Suunto Oy</i> , 829 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) .....	10
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 295 (2013) .....	30
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>Tyrrell v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 373 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2016) .....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	6, 32
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 344(a).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
C.A.R. 4.2 .....	5
Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	2, 4
Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	13, 20
OTHER AUTHORITY	
4 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1067.4 (4th ed. 2015).....	23
